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LAW OFFICES
CHAPLIN & ARNOLD
CLEARFIELD, PA,

-,
i
-

[N ]

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: DAN W. KLINE, MARY BUSH,
ISABEL MERRITT, WALTER
MERRITT and CLAIR HALLMAN
vs. : No. 248 May Term, 1961
D. EARL KLINE, MARY :

JUNGQUIST and RUTH SUSIE
KLINE

ORDER

NOW, August #1961, no exceptions having been filed
to the Order of this Court dated July 10, 1961 within twenty (20)
days thereof, said Ordeﬁ of July 10, 1961 is hereby made final and

conclusive.

"BY THE COURT,

A
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.

_No. 248 May Term 1961

DAN W. KLINE, et al
VS

D. EARL KLINE, et al

ORDER

o JULLIZ et
% WM. Y. HAGERTY /
- FROTHONOTARY |

JOHN J. PENTZ
PRESIDENT JUDGE

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.
In re:

DAN W. KLINE, MARY

BUSH, ISABEL MERRITT, :

WALTER MERRITT and : No. 248 May Term 1961

CLAIR HALIMAN :

Vs
D. EARL KLINE, MARY

JUNGQUIST and RUTH
SUSIE KLINE

ORDER

NOW, July 10, 1961, the date fixed for hearing, by previous
Order of this Court, all of the plaintiffs appearing in person and
represented by F. Cortez Bell, Sr.; the defendants, D. Earl Kline
and Ruth Susie Kline appearing in person and represented by Dan P.
Arnold and John Scollins; and defendant, Mary Jungquist havihg
failed to file an appearance, exceptions, or.to appear at the
hearing; the parties all being in agreement as to the ownership o#
the surface and the mineral estate in the property described in
the Complaint, no Master will be required, and the Court hereby
directs partition of all of the coal, iron ore, fire clay, gas and
oil, and all other minerals of every kind and character, under the
following described property; situate in Woodward Township, Clear-
field County, Pennsylvania:

THE FIRST THEREOF: BEGINNING at a maple corner of Richard

Whitehead and Barbara Snyder surveys; thence South 157.7

perches to a post corner of Chad Landen survey; thence West

157.7 perches to a hemlock and corner of ‘Henry Faunce; thence

160 perches to a post; thence East 130 perches to a maple and

place of beginning. Containing 133 acres, 31 perches, more

or less.

THE SECOND THEREOF: BEGINNING at a maple corner of Richard
Whitehead and Barbara Snyder surveys; thence East 18 perches




to a post corner of the Chad Landen survey; thence South
157.6 perches; thence West 18- -perches to a post and corner of
Charles London and Henry Faunce surveys; thence North along
the line of Henry Faunce survey 157.6 perches to the place of
beginning. Containing 17 acres, more or less, but out of
which is a reservation of two acres heretofore sold by John
Coulter to Nancy Fisher by deed dated the 20th day of June,
1840, and recorded March 19, 1841, in Deed Book "T", pages
308 and 309.

as follows:

To D. Earl Kline, an undivided 19/30ths interest,
To Mary Jungquist, an undivided 1/30ths interest,
To Daniel W. Kline, an undivided 5/30ths interest,
To Mary Bush, an undivided 5/30ths interest.

The Court further directs partition of the surface of the

land described in the Complaint, as follows:

To Daniel W. Kline, the following two described pieces or

parcels of land:

BEGINNING at a post in the Township Road (leading to Faunce)
at a point South 83 degrees East 1462 feet from an Oak Tree
corner, and corner of other land of grantee (also known as

D. W. Kline, Jr.); thence along said Township Road South 83
degrees East 623 feet to stake-corner; thence South 7 degrees
West, 287 feet to stake on other land of grantor; thence
thereby North 85 degrees West, 167 feet to stake; thence still
thereby South 7 degrees West, 172 feet to stake and fence
corner; thence still thereby North 85 degrees West, 511 feet
to stake, corner of this and other land of the grantee (also
known as D. W. Kline, Jr.); and thence thereby South 10 de-
geees West, 552 feet to post in Township Road aforesaid, and
place of beginning, and containing five and one-tenth (5.1)
acres.




BEGINNING at an Oak Tree, corner of the original tract, and

the Township Road (leading to Faunce); thence along said ‘
Township Road South 83 degrees East, 1462 feet to post,corner
of other land of said D. W. Kline; thence thereby South 10 de-
grees West, 552 feet to post on land of D. Earl Kline; thence
thereby North 85 degrees West, 1462 feet to stake; and thence
North 10 degrees East, 710 feet to oak tree and place of be-

ginning; containing 20 acres more or less.

To D. Earl Kline, the following described piece or parcel:

BEGINNING at a stake at the intersection of Township Road
17078 and the State Highway, being the Southwest corner of

the original Sophia Kline Estate; thence South 7 degrees West
2348 feet to a sE;ke corner near Township Road 17078; thence
North 84 degrees“30 minutes West 2720 feet .to oak tree,corner
of Albert Kline property; thence North 10 degrees East 2018
feet to stake along fence line; thence South 85 degrees East
1462 feet to stake; thence South 85 degrees East 511 feet to
stake; thence North 7 degrees East 172 feet to a stake; thence
South 85 degrees East 167 feet to a stake; thence South 83 de-
grees East 322 feet to stake and point of beginning.

The above descriptions being as set forth on a survey by E. R.
Griffith, labeled "Earl Kline Estate', and being attached to this

Order and made a part of the Court records.

If no exceptions are filed to the within Order within twenty
|days from the date hereof, the said Order shall be final and con-
clusive. A copy of this Order to be given to F. Cortez Bell, Sr.,
pttorney for the plaintiffs; a copy to Dan P. Arnold and John

Scollins, attorneys for D. Earl Kline and Ruth Susie Kline, and a




copy to be served on Mary Jungquist, by Registered Mail.

BY THE COURT

G




¥dé ‘aINJUVIID 0 BHLLNING IVIDNIRROO

*YNN3Id ‘G1314¥v31D
uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu
MV LV SAINNOLLY
Jd400MS ? Livi8d3anls ..J..—Nm

N

NOIIOK

ISIndoNAP
I4VH pue INITY TUVE °d
*SA
NVRTIVH YIVIO pue ‘ILITHUIN
YALTVM ‘LITHYIW TIAVSI
‘HSNd XYVH ‘INI'TY °*M NVQ t9y uf

T96T ‘was], Lef £ 42 ‘of
VINVATASNNAd ‘XINAQD (IZIJLUVATO
A0 SVITd RQWAO JQ IMNQD =HIL NI

(7>
f,Q W\M (/@
?wleWQ\HW.
1= 4
.,www 39
5 A 3
31097 (4

UIBI8M 1040 AT




and sworn to by Dan W. Kline and Mary Bush was duly served on counsel for

' D. Earl Kline and his wife, Susan Riddle Kline, now appearing that the

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: DAN W. KLINE, MARY
BUSH, ISABEL MERRITT,
WALTER MERRITT, and
CLAIR HALIMAN

e o0 ev oo

No. ):ZZ?SV May Term, 1961
VS.

D%ﬁﬁﬁm

MARY JUNGQUIST
Q\\JA\ Swanee \f\\\vue

e

MOTION

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN J. PENTZ, PRESIDENT JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

NOW, comes Bell, Silberblatt & Swoope, attorneys for Dan W. Kline and

Mary Bush, son and daughter of Sophia Kline, and aver that the Complaint filed

original Complaint did not include Earl's wife, Susan, as a party defendant
and that she be included herein, and in-compliance with the Order of your
Honorable Court, notice was served by registered mail on Mary Jungquist on
June 8, 1961, on her married son, George Jungquist on June 10, 1961, and on
Mrs. William B. Pierce on June 8, 1961, and that service was accepted by the
heirs of Dan Kline who have interests, namely, Isabel Merritt, Walter Merritt
and his wife, Ethel Jean Merritt, and Clair Hallman, who have filed an
acceptance of service which is attached hereto, and no Exceptions having been
filed within 20 days from the date of said Order, it is, therefore, decreed
that a hearing be set for this court on the / 0 ccu day of

at / 0 a.m. ar p.m,, at which time all interested parties shall
appear and be heard and a hearing will be had to determine the advisability of
awarding a Partition or ﬁaking such other actions as shall benefit said parties,

It is directed that Susan Kline's name be added as a party defendant. Notice

/ﬂr‘




of the date of this hearing should be served on counsel of the various parties,
and a letter written to Mrs. Pierce and Mrs. Jungquist so that they will be

present and heard, if they so desire.

BY THE COURT:

b B




In Re: DAN W. KLINE, MARY

WALTER MERRITT, and
CLAIR HALIMAN

VS.

D..EARL KLINE and
MARY JUNGQUIST

hearing before the Court.

BUSH, ISABEL MERRITT,

s oo

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. May Term, 1961

WE, the undersigned interested parties, do hereby acknowledge receipt of
a Notice that the Court had fixed Monday, June 26, 1961 as the return day for
the Petition for Partition in the Court of Common Pleas » and we acknowledge

receipt of the Notice of the same and agree to the fixing of a date for a

Y 2%

Walter Merritt

Merritt 7

bt s lgro

Clair Hallman

,/A/ /[4“//

!abel Merri?t

Py e
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plete #1 on other side, when applicable. Moist = BN
gummed ends and attach to back of article. Print URN
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IN THE Cogf?lSﬁVCGMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: DAN W. KLINE, MARY @b :
BUSH, ISABEL M ket
WALTER MERRITTPYand
CLAIR HALIMAN 5|

vS.
N4

’aﬁ
D. EARL KLINE and
MARY JUNGQUIST v

A \
No.'3/1+( May Term, 1961

COMPLAINT

(1). Dan W. Kline and Mary Bush are both in their nineties and are
children and heirs of Sophia Kline, who died testate on the 23rd day of
December, 1923, leaving a last Will and Testament, which was duly probated and
which is recorded in Clearfield County in Will Book "™", page 366. A copy of

the Will of Sophia Kline is attached hereto, marked Exhibit MA™ and made a

part hereof.

(2). That John Goss, by deed dated February 1, 1868, and recorded in
Clearfield County on February 3, 1868, in Deed Book "BB", page 278, granted
and conveyed to Daniel Kline and Sophia Kline, his wife, the following
described tracts of land situate in Woodward Township, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, being bounded and described as follows:

THE FIRST THEREOF: BEGINNING at a maple corner of Richard Whitehead
and Barbara Snyder surveys; thence South 157.7 perches to a post
corner of Chad Landen survey; thence West 157.7 perches to a hemlock
and corner of Henry Faunce; thence 160 perches to a post; thence East
130 perches to a maple and place of beginning. Containing 133 acres,
31 perches, more or less.

THE SECOND THEREQOF: BEGINNING at a maple corner of Richard Whitehead
and Barbara Snyder surveys; thence East 18 perches to a post corner of
the Chad Landen survey; thence South 157.6 perches; thence West 18
perches to a post and corner of Charles London and Henry Faunce surveys;
thence North along the line of Henry Faunce survey 157.6 perches to

the place of beginning. Containing 17 acres, more or less, but out

of which is a reservation of two acres heretofore sold by John Coulter
to Nancy Fisher by deed dated the 20th day of June, 1840, and recorded
March 19, 1841, in Deed Book "T", pages 308 and 309.

(3). That the Will of Sophia Kline gives to her son, John W. Kline,
now deceased, the surface of a portion of the farm in Woodward Township and

the Will states that the quantity should be at least 67 acres.




(4L). That no line was ever run on the ground to determine the location
of the surface, which vested in John W. Kline, and of the portion of the
surface vested in the remaining heirs.

(5). That said Will gave the balance of the surface of the farm to
Dan W. Kline, one of the Plaintiffs, Mary Bush, one of the Plaintiffs, Annie
Holman, and to the heirs of a deceased daughter, Catherine Newton, share and
share alike.

(6). That said Will states that the fire clay was under lease and she
gave unto her son, John W. Kline, one-third; and the other two-thirds she
divided between D. W. Kline, Jr., Annie Holman, Mary Bush and the heirs of
Catherine Newton and a grandson, Alvin Kline, saying that D. W. Kline was to
receive 4/27; Annie Holman to receive li/27; Mary Bush to receive 4/27; the
heirs of Catherine Newton to receive l4/27 and 2/27 to Alvin Kline.

(7). That Alvin Kline died intestate, unmarried and without issue so
that his interest in the said property would vest in his heirs at law, who
would be his uncles and aunts and the children named of Sophia Kline.

(8). That said Will also provided that if the said lease expired, any
new lease should be divided in the same proportions, and likewise provided
that the coal and other minerals were to be divided in the same proportions,
and there was a provision as to the waiver of surface support or damages to
the surface.

(9). That John W. Kline, by deed dated the 2lst day of December, 193k,
and recorded in Clearfield County in Deed Book 342, page 222, granted and
conveyed to his son, D. Earl Kline, all the surface, coal, fire clay and other
minerals underneath a tract of approximately 120.2 acres, which is the land
described in said Will,

(10). That D. Earl Kline, by deed dated the 21st day of March, 1947,
and recorded in Clearfield County in Deed Book 382, page 120, granted the same
property received from his father, Joﬁn W. Kline, to himself and his wife,
Susie Ruth Kline.

RS VWEY™ ¥




(11). That on the 16th day of July, 1957, Anna Balfour, a daughter of
Catherine Kline Newton, granted to Mafy Bush, Annie Holman, Dan Kline, Alvin
Kline, D. Earl Kline and Susie Ruth Kliné, Robert New£on, Jane Wolfe, Mary
Jungquist, Ruth Pierce and Frank Miller, as Guardian of Janet Miller, all her
interest in said property, but said deed has never been placed of record and
is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and made a part hereof.

(12). That there is a deed from Annie Holman and David Holman to John W.
Kline dated the 27th day of December, 1924, and recorded in Clearfield County
in Deed Book 477, page 346, of all their right, title and interest in the
homestead property. This deed was not recorded, however, until August 31, 1959.

(13). There is a deed signed by Mary Bush dated the 7th day of November,
192k, of all their right, title and imterest to the homestead property, which
deed is recorded in Clearfield County in Deed Book L77, page 345, but which
was not recorded until August 31, 1959, and which deed Mary Bush insists she
did not sign.

(14) . There is a deed from some of the heirs of Catherine Newton dated
the 5th day of July, 1927, which was recorded in Clearfield County in Deed
Book 477, page 348. This deed was not recorded until August 31, 1959, and the
parties signing said deed were Pearl Newton Miller, F. K. Miller, Jane Wolfe,

é John E. Wolfe, J. Ruth Newton, Maude R. Newton, Robert D. Newton, Anna Balfour

| and Fred L. Balfour. Said deed includes all the children of-Catherine Newton

| except Mary Jungquist, whose last known address was 35 Fairmont Street,
Jamestown, Chatauqua County, New York, and Ruth Pierce of 63 Alfred Drowne

‘ Road, West Barrington, Rhode Island.

(15). That the Manufacturer's Light and Heat Company has entered into
an oil and gas lease on said premises under which they have said that they
believed the gas to be held 19/30 by Earl Kline, the son of Johnj 1/30 by Mary
Jungquist; 5/30 by Daniel W. Kline; and 5/30 by Mary Bush, but your Plaintiffs-
have received no income from said oil and gas lease nor did they execute any

lease,




(16). That there was some understanding or agreement entered into
between John W. Kline and his son, D. Earl Kline, under which John W. Kline
employed a surveyor named E. R, Griffith to run off a distribution of a tract
of 20 acres, and another distribution of 5.1 acres.

(17). That Attorney John Scollins prepared deeds to be executed by
D. Earl Kline for said tracts of land, and the plaintiffs were unable to state
whether said deeds have been executed or not executed but believe they were
never delivered and are now in the possession of Counsel for D. Earl Kline.

(18). That said deeds were surveyed and drawn on the assumption that
the three daughters of Sophia Kline had made a deed for said premises to
John W. Kline, but said deeds had not been recorded at the time and were not
recorded until August of 1959.

(19). That the description prepared by E. R. Griffith of the said 20
acre tract was intended by the said John W. Kline, D. Earl Kline, and his
brother, Dan Kline, to straighten the lines of the property between the
property of John W. Kline and the property that said parties assumed went to
Dan W. Kline under the Will of his mother, Sophia Kline.

(20). Said deeds were prepared in the belief that each would be the

same in the following respects:

(a) That each of the children of Sophia Kline, other than
John W. Kline, would receive approximately 20 acres of surface, which could
not be determined until the line mentioned in the Will of Sophia Kline was
first determined and the balance of the acreage ascertained. '

(b) That said children of Sophia Kline each assumed that they
owned a particulér portion of surface on which Annie Holman erected her home,
Dan Kline's daughter, Isabel Merritt, erected her home, and some of the other
heirs havé been exercising the right of possession.

(21). That John W. Kline, during his lifetime, had the County Commission
ers change the assessment of a certain portion of said land to himself and

another portion consisting of 20.5 acres to Dan W. Kline.




(22). That Dan W. Kline permitted the assessment against him for the
20.5 acres to go to sale by the County Treasurer of Clearfield County, and the
same was purchased on July 8, 1940 by his daughter, Isabel Merritt, said deed
being recorded in Clearfield County, Deed Book 385, page 96, and is incor-
porated hereunder by reference.

(23) . That Isabel Merritt, by deed dated the 29th day of July, 1948,
and recorded in Clearfield County in Deed Book 392, page 115,-which deed is
incorporated hereunder by reference, granted and conveyed four-acres of the
land she had bought at County Treasurer's sale to her danghter; Bessie
Héllman, and Clair Hallman.

(24). That Bessie Hallman and Clair Hallman are now divorced and by an
pction in partition filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, the property mentioned in the foregoing paragraph was sold to
Clair Hallman.

(25). That Isabel Merritt, by another deed, dated the 8th day of May,
195k, recorded in Clearfield County in Deed Book L35, page 329, granted and
conveyed one acre to her son, Walter Merritt, and his wife, Ethel Merritt,
which deed is likewlse incorporated hereunder by reference.

(26). That the deeds to Mr. and Mrs. Hallman and to Walter Merritt and
his wife were.made by Isabel Merritt on the strength of her deed from the
County Treasurer, which deed was on the strength of an assessment made to
their father, D. W. Kline, whereas there never had been any éohveyance
between the heirs of Sophia Kline granting unto Daniel Kline the said property,
~ but the County Treasurer's deed is based'éolely on the assessment in the name
. of Daniel Kline. |

(27). That Clair Hallman is a son of Annie Holman, and he has erected a
home on the parcel of ground that he and his wife, a daughter of Isabel Merritt

purchased from Isabel.




(28). That the deed signed by Mary Bush only conveys her right, title
and interest in the surface of the homestead and as she denies having executed
said deed and as this Complaint has to do with the coal and clay rights on the
property, she would be a necessary party.

(29). That the deed from the children of Catherine Newton does not
iﬁclude‘Mary Jungquist, for whom no guardian has ever been appointed, but who
is confined in a nursing home in Providence, Rhode Island.

(30). That Ruth Pierce, also of Providence, Rhode Island, a daughter
of Catherine Newton, has stated that she did not sign the deed, and when
advised that there was a Ruth Newton who signed the deed in 1927, stated}that
she was misinformed as to what she was signing. The Plaintiffs have no
knowledge of what defense, if any, the heirs of Catherine Newton may have, as
to the effect of the deed signed in 1927 and recorded in August of 1959, but
Mary Jungquist, a daughter of Catherine Newbton, was not included in said deed.

(31). That Mary Bush denies that she or her husband executed the deed in
192k, and said deed only calls for the surface., The said Mary Bush would have
her interest in minerals, oil and gas on said property.

(32}, That the Manufacturer's Light and Heat Company have indicated
to Counsel for the Plaintiffs that they are willing to enter into an addi-
tional lease to include all parties who have any interest in said property.

(33). That a lease for the clay on said property was prepared years ago
but not signed by all of the interested parties and not recorded.

(34). That Counsel for D. Earl Kline has stated that Earl would be

willing to enter into a lease for the clay on said property with the Harbison=-

| Walker Refractories Company and the Harbison-Walker Refractories Compény,

through their representatives, have indicated that they are interested in -
entering into such a lease, either in the name of that company or in the name
of the party who had the prior lease prepared and partially executed as said
parties, namely Thompson and Phillips, would do the stripping on said property

for the Harbison~Walker Refractories Company




(35). Dan W. Kline is bringing this proceeding with the knowledge and
consent of his daughﬁer; Isabel Merritt, and the parties to whom she gave
deeds for the same.

(36). Because the interest of the various properties is uncertain, the
owners thereof have been unable to enter into any legal lease or sale of the
same, and the Plaintiffs are desirous of bringing this proceeding under rules
of civil procedure, 1551 to 157h, and respectfully reéuest your Honorable Court
to make an Order directing a partition of said property to and among those
legally entitled thereto, and to hold a preliminary conference, as required by
rule of civil procedure 1558, at which time it may be ascertained the owmership|
of said surface and the quantity and distribution of the area of land owned
by each of said parties, and the ownership of the minerals, oil and gas under-
neath the entire tract, and to determine whether a partition or plan of
partition and sale may be agreed upon, or whether after the preliminary hearing1
the matter need be referred to a Master.

And they will ever pray.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & SWOOPE
By

Attorneys for\Dan W. Kline and
Mary Bush




' STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA:
| _ SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared DAN W. KLINE,
who being duly sworn according to law, deposes and states that the facts set

forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his

knowledge, information and belief. %4/

I/I'

. ~Dan W. Kiing 7
| Ww@j

Sworn and subscribed to

before me thisj Qday

| of ?7&%4/ » 1961,

}c//j) 5 / — Q‘-ﬂm —{//Z/é

i t“ROl/a/‘.O:.;)'IAif\Y
My Commission Expirop
1st Monday Jan. 1963

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA:
SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared MARY BUSH, who
' .
being duly sworn according to law, deposes and states that the facts set forth

in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of her knowledge,

i/ 4 gt

information and belief.

‘f " Mary Bus
Sworn and subscribed to

before me this L77 Qday

of ;;2ZZ7{57y , 1961,
7

PROTHONOTARY
My Commission Explres
1st Monday Jan. 1962




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BUSH, ISABEL MERRITT,
WALTER MERRITT, and

u In Re: DAN W. KLINE, MARY
CLATR HALIMAN

No.vx:)/z/f; May Term, 1961
VS.

a0 o0 20 00 oo ee e

D..EARL KLINE and
MARY JUNGQUIST

AL ORDER OF COURT

NOW, 5 T‘l%l, the within Complaint having been presented and
service having been accepted by all parties who made any claim of interest,
{ except Mary Jungquist and possibly Ruth Pierce, it is directed that a Rule be
issued on Mary Jungquist and Ruth Pierce to show cause why said partition

should not be awarded. Said Rule to be returnable the % t“day of

2},;% 1961. Service on the said Mary Jungquist and Ruth Pierce may be had
by Registered or Certified Mail.

if return-receipt is received from the nursing home where she resides, or from
her son, who resides in Providence, Rhode Island. If no Exceptions are filed
within 20 days from the date of said service, a date for preliminary hearing

before the Court will be fixed on motion of any party interested herein.

BY THE COURT:

The service on Mary Jungquist to be sufficient

PIJ.

|




I, Sophia Kline of Woodward township in the County of
Clearfield, and ntéte of Pennsylvenis, being of sound mind,
memory and understandihg, do make ond publish this my last will
and testamont, hereby revoking and making vold all former wills by
nme at any time herotofore made,

And first, I direct that my funeral be conducted in a manner
corrosponding with my estate and situate in life and that all my
just debts ond funeral exponses be fully paid end satisfied as
gsoon as conveniently moy be after my decease,

As to such estate as 1t hath pleased God to intrust me with,
I dispose of the same as follows, vig:

Itom - I givo, devise and bequeath to my son John W. Kline
the surface of that' portion of my homestead property situate in
Woodward township aforesaid, which shall be enclosed by lines as
followa; on the east by line of my land adjoining Jarrett Estate;

on_the South by line of lsnd of Albert Kline (now David Holmsn)

on the North by lend of D. W. Kline Jr end Milton Rempton and
Chase Estate; and'on the West by remainder of my homestead
propertys the lines of the trect of land hereby devised shall be
the tract lines of my homestead proporty on the Forth, south and
East end tho Western line shall be parallel with the Eastern line
end shall be run a sufficlent distence therefrom to enclose sixty
seven acros of lend and enclose therein all the farm buildings on
said premises. Af by a line rumning paralel with the said lineo
ad joining the Jorrett estate land (Being the eastern line of said
homestead tract) and so run &8s to cut off and contain sixty soven
acres, the buildings would not be enclosed thon 1t is my will that
the acreege given to my sald son shall be so incroased that the
Western line shall together with the Northern, eastern and
southern lines as‘beréin deacribed and loceted enclose the
bulldings on said homestead property in the trect devised herein
1% being my intention to devise to my sald son John W. Kline the
bulldings now erected on sald homestead, together with sufficient

land off the ecastern part of said homestead to in ony event




Exhibit "A"

enclogse sald bulldings end to be at loast sixty seven acros.

I give devise and boquoath the remainder of the surface of
my homestead propsrty to my children D. W. Kline, Jr. #&nnle
intermarried with David Holman, Hary intermarried with John Bush
end the heirs at law of Catherine Tewton, share ond share elike;
the heirs at lsw of my daughter Catherine Fewton shall take such
ghare as thoir mother would have talten in said remalnder (to wit,
en undivided one fourth ) if caid mother had been living at the
date of this my will.

Item, T™e fire clay undorlying my sald homestesd proporty
18 now under lasse. Should said lescse remain in force and offect
and said fire clay be opérated and removed thereunder, I givo
devise and bequeath to my son John W. Kline one third of the rents
end royalties devisod therefrom, whether sctual or minimum
royoltios; and the other two thirds of sald royslties I give,
devigse and bequeath unto my children, D. W. Kline, Jr. Annie
Holmen, Mary Bush the heirs at.law of my docased dsughter Catherine
Fewton and my grandson Alvin Klino the seld D. W. Kline Jr; Annile
Holman; Msry Bush snd the heirs at law of Gatheflne Kewtong to
have oqual shares and my sald grendson Alvin Kline to have one

half es much as each of my said children, that is to say:~ D. W.

‘Kline Jr. shell recoive four twenty sevenths of said royalty;

Annieo Holman four twonty sevenths; HMary Bush four twenty sevonths;
the heirs of Catherins Newton, four twenty sevenths and the said
Alvin Kline two twenty sevenths of said royalty. Should the lease
on said fire clay be st eny time surrendored or forfeited, then it
15 my will that the estate 1n sald fire clay shall be taken and
vest in the proportions herein above stated viz: to John W. Kline
one third to D. W. Kline four twenty sevenths; to Annie Holman
four twonty sevenths; to Mary Bush four twenty sevenths to the
heirs of Catherine Wewton four twenty soventh end to Alvin Klimne

two twenty savenths.
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Item: I direct thet all the coal and other minerals, except
fire clay in &nd under my homestead premises shall be divided
between my childron and others in the sald proportions as the fire
clay is above divided; the heirs of Catherine Newton taking their
mothers share therein end Alvin Kline, my grandson to receive one
half as much es sny of my children except my son John and I so
devise the sald coal and other minorals,

Item, Tho devises of the surface of my home stced are to be
decmed to bo taken with rostrictions and roservations as follows;
no claim for damagos shall be made by eny owner of any portion of
said surface for injury to said surfece or to eny structures
therein or to eny wator thorson or thercunder by roason of the
mining and removal of tho coal end fire clay and othor minerals in
end under soid premises.

All my personal property and all the rest and residue of real
oatate owned by me or in which I have any interost I direct to be
sold and used for the payment of my debts fumeral expenses end
costs of edministoring my estate. Any balance romaining shell
belong to my son John W. Kline and I so devise and bequeath the
semej 1f the emount reelized from sale shall not be sufflcient,
then my sald son John shall pay any deficiency.

And I hereby nominste, conotitute and appoint my son John W.
Kline Exeocutor of this my last will and testament.

in Witnoss thereof, I Sophia Kline the Testatrix, have to
this my will, written on one sheet of paper set my hand and seal,
thls seventoonth day of August A. D. One Thousand Hine hundred and
twenty one.

her
Sophia X Kiline ( SEAL)
mork

Tho sixteenth line from top of
flrat pago, to wit! on the South by
lino of land of Albert Kline now
D. W. Holman, beilng first interlined
before signing.

her
Sophia X Kline

— e ma B
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Signed, sealed, published snd declersd by the sabove named
Sophis Kline, as and for her last will snd testsment, in the
pressnce of us, who have hereunto subscribed cur names at her
request ss witnesses thereto, in the presence of said Testatrix
end of each other,

Walter Jasrrett

A. B, %woodward



ixhibit "p"

I¥ WITNESS WHEREOP, gnid grantor has hersunto set hep
hand end sesl the dey end yoor first chove written.

/8/ Pnna Bolfour (SEAL)

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
in the presence of

[a( G. W, Kunsep

STATE OF PERUSYLVAHIA:
¢t 852
CCULTY OF Indiana H

On this, tho _ 17 day of ___July __, 1957,
beforo ms tho undersigned officer, paradnslly appeared ANHA BALFOUR,

known to me (or éatlafactorily proven) to be tho peéaon whose noamo
1o subacribod to the-wibbln 1natrumsnt, end acknowledged that she
exccuted the asme for the purposeas ﬁharein contained,

In VITRESS WEETEOF, I herourto sot my hand and official
segl, |

ZRZ‘Dogalg B. Shank (SEAL)

Commisszion ires .
Flrgz Monday in Jﬁggnry 1960

RECCRDER O DLLDS
Tit1e of UiTlcer

I do hereby cortify that the precise residsnce of ths within

nenod grontees are asg set forth in this instrument.

s 1657. Attorney for
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